RESOLUTION 2015- 023

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALISTOGA,
COUNTY OF NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AWARDING A CONTRACT TO
PAUL COATES CONSTRUCTION FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $24,855

WHEREAS, the City of Calistoga needs to make safety improvements to the
dispatch work area and lobby of the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals for the Police Department Improvements
Project was circulated; and

WHEREAS, two bids were received with Paul Coates Construction being the low
bidder in the amount of $24,855; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends that a contract be awarded to Paul Coates
Construction in the amount of $24,855 for the Police Department Improvements Project;
and

WHEREAS, $30,000 has been included in the FY 14/15 Buildings Capital
Improvement budget for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of
Calistoga hereby:

1. Approves the expenditure of $27,355 for the Police Department Improvements
Project.

2. Awards the contract to Paul Coates Construction for the Police Department
Improvements Project in an amount not to exceed $24,855.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is authorized to execute the
contract, approve contract change order in an amount up to $2,500 for any unforeseen
changed conditions, and staff is otherwise directed to administer the Project.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Calistoga
at its regular meeting held this 3" day of March 2015 by the following vote:

AYES: Mayor Canning, Councilmembers Kraus and Lopez-Ortega
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: Councilmember Barnes and Vice Mayor Dunsford

ABSENT: None % &/

CHRIS CANNING, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kt s S amomo

KATHY RZAMSON, City Clerk




